

Supreme Court of New Jersey
Docket NO. 58,398

)	
)	ON APPEAL FROM:
MARK LEWIS, et al.,)	
)	APPELLATE DIVISION
Plaintiffs-Appellants)	Docket No. A-2244-03T5
)	
v.)	SAT BELOW:
)	
)	Hon. Skillman, P.J.A.D.,
GWENDOLYN L. HARRIS, et al.,)	Collester, J.A.D., and
)	Parrillo, J.A.D.
Defendants-Respondents)	
)	
)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS**

ATTORNEY OF RECORD

Robert R. Fuggi, Jr., Esq.
Fuggi & Fuggi
20 Robbins Street
Toms River, N.J. 08753
Phone: (732)240-9095

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

INTEREST OF AMICUS **1**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT **1**

ARGUMENT **2**

I. THE APPELLATE DIVISION PROPERLY AFFIRMED THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ EQUALITY AND DUE PROCESS CLAIMS BECAUSE ALL OF THE FACTORS OF THE REQUIRED BALANCING TEST WEIGH IN FAVOR OF THE STATE’S INTEREST. **2**

A. The nature of the putative affected right weighs in favor of the State because the putative right is not in fact recognized as a right under either the New Jersey Constitution or the United States Constitution...... **9**

B. The putative right is not significantly intruded upon because the state has added new legal protections for same-sex couples making the intrusion minimal, if not non-existent...... **17**

C. The state has a significant need and responsibility on behalf of the public to protect the integrity of marriage because it is the foundation of our society and has always been subject to pervasive regulation...... **22**

CONCLUSION **26**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Barone v. Dep't Human Services</i> , 107 N.J. 355 (1987)	3, 9
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	17, 25
<i>Caviglia v. Royal Tours of America</i> , 178 N.J. 460 (2004) ...	3-4, 7
<i>Craft v. Hodel</i> , 683 F. Supp. 289 (D. Mass. 1988)	23
<i>Green Party of New Jersey v. Hartz Mountain Industries, Inc.</i> , 164 N.J. 127, 153 (2000)	5
<i>Greenberg v. Kimmelman</i> , 99 N.J. 552 (1985)	3, 7, 9, 10, 12, 15, 18, 22, 24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	17, 25
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , No. MER-L-15-03, 2003 WL 23191114 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Nov. 5, 2003)	20-21
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 378 N.J. Super. 168, 176 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005)	21
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	13-16
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	12
<i>M.T. v. J.T.</i> , 140 N.J. Super. 77 (Super. Ct. App. 1976)	15, 17, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 165 N.J. 609 (2003)	2, 4, 5, 9, 12, 14, 16, 20, 23, 26
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 91 N.J. 287 (1982)	3, 18
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 62 N.J. 473 (1973)	3
<i>Rutgers Council of AAUP Chapters v. Rutgers, the State University</i> , 298 N.J. Super. 442, (Super. Ct. App. Div. 1997)	11, 16, 19
<i>Synder v. Comm. of Mass.</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	13
<i>Sojourner A. v. N.J. Dep't of Human Serv.</i> , 350 N.J. Super. 152 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 2002)	3, 10

<i>Sojourner A. v. N.J. Dep't of Human Serv.</i> , 177 N.J. 318 (2003)	2, 4, 9, 14, 16
<i>State v. Vogt</i> , 341 N.J. Super. 407 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001)	22, 24, 25
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	13-17
Statutes	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:8A-2(d) (West 2004)	21
Other Sources	
<i>Marriage in the 50 states</i> , The Heritage Foundation, at http://www.heritage.org/Research/Family/ Marriage50states.cfm	20, 25
<i>Texas OKs Gay-Marriage Ban</i> , FoxNews.com, at http://www.foxnews.com/story/0,2933,174993,00.html . (last visited Nov. 10, 2005)	25
